
1

Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

To: Cllr David Wisinger (Chairman)

Councillors: Mike Allport, Bernie Attridge, 
Chris Bithell, Derek Butler, Ian Dunbar, 
Veronica Gay, Gladys Healey, Patrick Heesom, 
Kevin Hughes, Paul Johnson, Christine Jones, 
Richard Jones, Richard Lloyd, Mike Peers, 
Neville Phillips and Owen Thomas

CS/NG

26 November 2020

Maureen Potter 01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

Dear Sir / Madam

NOTICE OF REMOTE MEETING
PLANNING COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 2ND DECEMBER, 2020 at 1.00 PM

Yours sincerely

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager

Please note: Due to the current restrictions on travel and the
requirement for physical distancing this meeting will not be held at its
usual location. This will be a remote meeting and ‘attendance’ will be
restricted to Planning Committee Members . The meeting will be
recorded.

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of
the Democratic Services Team on 01352 702345

Public Document Pack



2

Virtual Planning Committee Meeting - Public Participation

Members of the public, objectors to or supporters of applications will not be able to
address the remote Committee. Their views will be sought in advance of the meeting
and their statements included within this Committee report pack.

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
3 LATE OBSERVATIONS 
4 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8)

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting on 28 October 
2020.    

5 ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED 
6 REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & 

ECONOMY) 
The reports of the Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy) are 
enclosed.

REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY)
TO PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 2 DECEMBER 2020  

Item 
No

File Reference DESCRIPTION

Applications reported for determination (A = reported for approval, R= reported for refusal)
6.1  061572 061572 - A - Full application - Development of 56 dwellings including new 

roadway, parking areas, landscaping and drainage connections including 
formation of swale at land to the rear of 66a Mold Road, Mynydd Isa 
(Pages 9 - 38)

6.2  059396 059396 - R - Full Application - Erection of 80 Dwellings, Convenience 
Store and Associated Development at Coppy Farm, Cilcain Road, 
Gwernaffield. (Pages 39 - 80)

Item 
No

File Reference DESCRIPTION

General Matters
6.3  General Matters - Variation of S106 agreement at Croes Atti, Flint (Pages 

81 - 86)
6.4  061720 061720 - General Matters - Full application - Sun Room & garage 

extension with bedroom extension above at 7 Pinewood Road, Drury 
(Pages 87 - 104)



PLANNING COMMITTEE
28 OCTOBER 2020

Minutes of the remote meeting of the Planning Committee of Flintshire County 
Council held on Wednesday, 28 October 2020.  

PRESENT: Councillor David Wisinger (Chairman)
Councillors: Mike Allport, Bernie Attridge, Chris Bithell, Derek Butler, Ian Dunbar, 
Veronica Gay, Gladys Healey, Patrick Heesom, Kevin Hughes, Paul Johnson, 
Christine Jones, Richard Jones, Richard Lloyd, Mike Peers, Neville Phillips and 
Owen Thomas

ALSO PRESENT:  Councillors: Marion Bateman, Dave Hughes and  Brian Lloyd  (As 
observers)

IN ATTENDANCE:
Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy); Development Manager; Service 
Manager - Strategy; Legal Services Manager, Planning Officers; Senior Engineer - 
Highways Development Control; and Democratic Services Officers  

01. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Mike Peers declared a personal and prejudicial interest on agenda item 
6.5 (061154) as a family member was employed by Clwyd Alyn (the joint applicant). 

02. LATE OBSERVATIONS

The Chairman explained that the late observations had been circulated to Members 
of the Committee prior to the meeting, a copy of which was appended to the agenda 
on the Flintshire County Council website:

https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MId=48
52&Ver=4&LLL=0

03. MINUTES

The draft minutes of the meeting on 30 September 2020 were confirmed as a correct 
record, as moved by Councillor Chris Bithell and seconded by Councillor Ian Dunbar.  

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a true and correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.

Page 3

Agenda Item 4

https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MId=4852&Ver=4&LLL=0
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MId=4852&Ver=4&LLL=0


04. ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED

The Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy) advised that the following item 
was recommended for deferral to enable planning officers to consider a copy of the 
legal opinion submitted by objectors to the application which had been recently 
circulated.   If the Committee agreed to the deferral, the item would be brought back 
to a future meeting of the Committee.

Agenda Item 6.9 (061489) - Full application – Retrospective change of use for 
operating site as B1, B2 and B8 uses for a temporary period of 18 months 
comprising the recycling and storage of non-hazardous carpet waste and 
retention of existing buildings for offices and manufacturing including ancillary 
storage at 300 Recycling, Deva Industrial Estate, Sandycroft.

Councillor Richard Lloyd moved the deferral which was duly seconded by Councillor 
Kevin Hughes.  On being put to the vote, the item was deferred.

RESOLVED:

That agenda item 6.9 (061489) be deferred to a future meeting of the Committee for 
the reason stated.

05. REPORTS OF THE CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY)

RESOLVED:

That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Application schedule attached 
as an appendix.

06. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public present.  

(The meeting started at 1.00 pm and ended at 5.09 pm)

…………………………
Chairman

Meetings of the Planning Committee are webcast and can be viewed by visiting the 
webcast library at: http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  

Page 4

http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 28 OCTOBER 2020  

ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY / LOCAL 
MEMBER OBSERVATIONS

RESOLUTION

060220 Argoed
Community 
Council 

Full Application – Residential 
development for the erection of 
92 dwellings including the 
provision of affordable units, 
areas of public open space, 
landscaping and associated 
works at New Brighton Road, 
New Brighton, Mold.

A statement of objection from 
the Local Member, Councillor 
Mared Eastwood, was 
appended to the report in the 
agenda.

A statement of objection from 
the Local Residents Group was 
appended to the report in the 
agenda.  

That planning permission be refused in 
accordance with the officer’s 
recommendation for the reasons set out 
in the report.

060855 Buckley Town 
Council  

Reserved matters - application for 
the approval of reserved matters 
for residential development 
including access, open space, 
and all associated works at 
Woodside Cottages, Bank Lane, 
Drury
  

Councillor Mike Peers, as Local 
Member, spoke on the 
application. 

That planning permission be granted, 
subject to the conditions set out in the 
report, in line with the officer’s 
recommendation.  

061229 Cilcain 
Community 
Council

Full application - Demolition of 
Conservatory to front of bungalow  
and erection of Single Storey 
Front Extension at Marwin, 
Dolfechlas Road, Rhydymwyn

Councillor Owen Thomas, as 
Local Member, spoke against 
the application. 

A statement of objection from 
Cilcain Community Council was 
appended to the report.

That planning permission be granted, 
subject to the conditions set out in the 
report, in line with the officer’s 
recommendation.
  

P
age 5



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY / LOCAL 
MEMBER OBSERVATIONS

RESOLUTION

A statement of objection from a 
local resident was appended to 
the report in the agenda.  

060372 Cilcain 
Community 
Council

Full application – siting of log 
cabin to provide ancillary use to 
the main residential dwelling and 
siting of a static caravan 
temporary 12 month period 
(retrospective) at Brynsholyn, 
Cefn Road, Cilcain

Councillor Owen Thomas, as 
Local Member, spoke against 
the application. 

Cilcain Community Council  
objected to the application

A statement of support from the 
agent for the application was 
appended to the report in the 
agenda

That planning permission be refused, 
against the officer’s recommendation, 
on the following grounds:  

 inappropriate development in the 
open countryside; and 

 does not represent annexed 
accommodation

061154 Mold Town 
Council

Full application – Proposed 
residential development for 90 
No. residential units of 
accommodation (of which 40% 
will be affordable and supported 
living), public open space, 
landscaping, means of highway 
and pedestrian access, local 
highway and pedestrian 
infrastructure improvements at 
Plas Aney, Ruthin Road, Mold

A statement of objection from 
the Local Member, Councillor 
Geoff Collett, was appended to 
the report in the agenda. 

A statement of objection from 
Mold Town Council was 
appended to the report.  

A statement of objection from a 
local resident was appended to 
the report.

That planning permission be refused in 
accordance with the officer’s 
recommendation for the reasons set out 
in the report.

P
age 6



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY / LOCAL 
MEMBER OBSERVATIONS

RESOLUTION

A statement of support from a 
local resident was appended to 
the report.

061248 Llanfynydd
Community 
Council 

Outline Application with all 
matters reserved for residential 
development consisting of 14 No. 
units with a mixture of 2 storey 
semi-detached and 3 storey 
detached dwellings at former 
Spectrum Home & Garden 
Centre, Wrexham Road, Cefn-y-
Bedd .

A statement of support from the 
agent for the application was 
appended to the report. 

A statement from the Local 
Member, Councillor Dave 
Hughes, was appended to the 
report.

A statement of objection from a 
local resident was appended to 
the report. 

That planning permission be granted, 
subject to the conditions set out in the 
report, in line with the officer’s 
recommendation.

061230 Holywell Town 
Council 

Full application – residential 
development including 15 No. 
new housing units and the 
change of use/conversion of the 
former infirmary wing into 14 No. 
apartments at Lluesty Hospital, 
Old Chester Road, Holywell.

A statement of support from the 
Applicant was appended to the 
report.

A statement of support from the 
Local Member, Councillor Paul 
Johnson, was appended to the 
report.  

That planning permission be granted, 
subject to the conditions set out in the 
report, in line with the officer’s 
recommendation.

060783 Mostyn 
Community 
Council 

Full application – residential 
development for 20 No. dwellings 
and associated gardens and car 
parking at Ffordd Pandarus, 
Maes Pennant, Mostyn.

Councillor Patrick Heesom, as 
Local Member, spoke against 
the application. 

That planning permission be granted, 
subject to the conditions set out in the 
report, in line with the officer’s 
recommendation.

P
age 7



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY / LOCAL 
MEMBER OBSERVATIONS

RESOLUTION

A statement of objection from 
Mostyn Community Council was 
appended to the report.

A statement of objection from a 
local resident was appended to 
the report.

A statement of support from a 
local resident was appended to 
the report.

061489 Queensferry 
Community 
Council

Full Application – retrospective 
change of use for operating site 
as B1, B2 and B8 uses for a 
temporary period of 18 months 
comprising the recycling and 
storage of non-hazardous carpet 
waste and retention of existing 
buildings for offices and 
manufacturing including ancillary 
storage at 300 Recycling, Units 
A-D, Deva Industrial Estate, 
Sandycroft, Deeside.

A statement of support from the 
agent for the application was 
appended to the report.

A statement of objection from 
local business was appended to 
the report.

That the application be deferred to a 
future meeting of the Committee for the 
reason stated.

P
age 8



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 2nd DECEMBER 2020

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT 
AND ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: FULL APPLICATION - DEVELOPMENT OF 56 
DWELLINGS ON LAND TO REAR OF 66A MOLD 
ROAD, INCLUDING NEW ROADWAY, PARKING 
AREAS, LANDSCAPING AND DRAINAGE 
CONNECTIONS INCLUDING FORMATION OF 
SWALE.

APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 061572

APPLICANT: CLWYD ALYN HOUSING LTD

SITE: LAND TO REAR OF 66A MOLD ROAD, MYNYDD 
ISA

APPLICATION 
VALID DATE: 24TH JULY 2020

LOCAL MEMBERS: CLLR H MCGUILL

TOWN/COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL: ARGOED COMMUNITY COUNCIL

REASON FOR 
COMMITTEE:

SCALE OF DEVELOPMENT

SITE VISIT: YES

1.00 SUMMARY

1.01 Full application for residential development of 56 dwellings on land 
to rear of 66A Mold Road, Mynydd Isa including new roadway, 
parking areas, landscaping and drainage connections including 
formation of swale.

2.00 RECOMMENDATION: TO GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION, 
SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING:-

2.01 The conditional planning permission be granted subject to the

Page 9

Agenda Item 6.1



applicant entering into a Section 106 Obligation to provide the
following:

 An undertaking to ensure that the affordable dwellings, at the 
tenures identified by the approved documents, remain 
affordable in perpetuity.

 Primary and Secondary school contributions in accordance 
with SPGN 23- Developer Contributions to Education

 Public Open Space commuted sums of £733.00 per dwelling, 
in lieu of on-site provision. 

If the Obligation pursuant to S106 of the Town and Country Planning
Act 1990 (as outlined above) is not completed within 3 months of the
date of the Committee resolution, the Head of Planning be giv
[...]
y 
Development originally submitted similar plans with a house gable end on our boundary and when 
we objected to this FCC supported us.  

Regards 

Page 37



1

Ref.No. 061572

Development of Land rear of 66a, Mold Road, Mynydd Isa, Mold. CH7 6TD 

Rose Lane residents 

By supporting the proposal we hope that all concerns / suggestions previously submitted be seriously considered.

A successful development in the best intrests of all concerned could be achieved by

a) constructing bungalows on the higher ground, storeyd housing in the dip 

Thanking you 

Page 38



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 2 DECEMBER 2020

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT AND 
ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: 059396 - FULL APPLICATION - ERECTION OF 80 
DWELLINGS, CONVENIENCE STORE AND 
ASSOCIATED DEVELOPMENT AT COPPY FARM, 
CILCAIN ROAD, GWERNAFFIELD.

APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 059396

APPLICANT: BROMFIELD GROUP LIMITED

SITE: COPPY FARM, CILCAIN ROAD, GWERNAFFIELD

APPLICATION VALID 
DATE:

9TH JANUARY 2019

LOCAL MEMBERS: COUNCILLOR ADELE DAVIES COOKE

TOWN/COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL: GWERNAFFIELD COMMUNITY COUNCIL

REASON FOR 
COMMITTEE: SIZE OF PROPOSAL

SITE VISIT: YES

1.00 SUMMARY

1.01 This is a full application for the erection of 80 no. dwellings, a convenience 
store and associated development at Coppy Farm, Cilcain Road, 
Gwernaffield. 

2.00 RECOMMENDATION: TO REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION FOR THE 
FOLLOWING REASONS

2.01 1. It is considered that there is insufficient evidence to identify the need 
to bring forward this speculative site outside the settlement boundary 
of Mold. In the absence of the evidence of need, and in light of the 
satisfactory levels of residential housing completions, commitments 
and allocations as set out in the planned housing trajectory in the 
Deposit LDP, the Council does not attach considerable weight to the 
need to increase housing delivery. The proposal therefore conflicts 
with the principles set out in section 4
[...]
e 
and neighbouring residents. As such it is contrary to policy STR1 of 
the Flintshire Unitary Development Plan and the advice contained 
within SPGN2- Space Around Dwellings. 

3.00 CONSULTATIONS

3.01 Local Member

Councillor Adele Davies Cooke

No response at time of writing due to lack of information submitted with the 
planning application.

Gwernaffield Pantymwyn Community Council

Object to the proposal on the following grounds:
 Contrary to planning polices and Government planning advice
 Impact upon residential amenity

Page 40



 Impact upon character and appearance of area
 Impact upon community facilities

Highways Development Control

Highways Development Control have no objection to the proposal and 
request conditions and advisory notes. 

The Streetscene Area Manager and Transport Manager consider the 
proposal acceptable, subject to proposed off-site works being carried out.

Community and Business Protection

No objection in principle to development. Requires conditions for 
contaminated land, as well as noise and light during the construction 
phase of development. 

Housing Strategy
In terms of evidence of housing need in Gwernaffield: 

The Local Housing Market Assessment (LHMA) for Flintshire identifies 
an annual shortfall of 246 affordable units; (NB. This figure has since 
been update to 228 afordable units) 

The LHMA identifies a need for primarily 1 bed (14%), 2 bed (31.6%), 
and 3 bed (28.5%), split relatively evenly between Social rented 
(56.2%) and intermediate (43.8%) tenures;

The need for affordable housing in Gwernaffield is as follows:
Size Social Affordable Rent Affordable 

Ownership
1bed 5 (for over 

55’s)
2bed 6 8 3
3bed 3 1

There is some need for affordable housing in the area, with a mix of social 
rent, shared equity and affordable rent. Of the social rented properties 8 
are for people aged over 55 years, which can be delivered through a 
Housing Association.    

The proposed affordable housing provision of 2no. gift
[...]
r planning 
obligations to be imposed covering education contributions, discussed 
below and securing the tenure and type of affordable dwellings on site, as 
well as contributions to public open space. I have discussed in the 
paragraphs above why the provision of affordable dwellings and public open 
space is considered to be unacceptable. 

Were it considered to be acceptable to provide financial contributions to 
provide an upgrading of offsite equipped play areas then the contribution 
required would be calculated at a rate of £1,100 per dwelling (£733.00 per 
affordable dwelling) in accordance with the Local Planning Guidance Note. 

Education 

As part of the planning consultation, Education and Youth services have 
calculated the impact of the proposed development upon the local Primary 
and Secondary Schools.  The capacity of Ysgol y Waun, Gwernaffield is 
107, excluding the Nursery, with 10 surplus places, the capacity of Ysgol 
Maes Garmon, Mold,  is 711, with 182 surplus places.  In accordance with 
Supplementary Planning Guidance Note 23-Developer Contributions to 
Education contributions it was concluded that only the  primary school would 
hit the triggers identified in that guidance, and as such contributions would 
only be sought for this school. 

As the trigger point for the contributions at Ysgol y Waun is 102, and the 
development, which is calculated to generate 19 more pupils, would result 
in 116 pupils at the school, it is considered that a figure of £171,958.00 
would be sought from this development. 

Therefore if  Members were minded to approve the proposal I consider that 
it would be a lawful request in accordance with Regulation 123 of the CIL 
Regulations. 

Other Matters

Page 52



7.51

7.52

7.53

7.54

After consultation between Highways Development Control and highways 
consultants working on behalf of the applicant initial concerns regarding the 
adequacy of the proposal from a highways point of view, and with regard to 
the im
[...]
e at the moment. 

Thank You

Page 80



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 2ND DECEMBER 2020

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, (ENVIRONMENT AND 
ECONOMY), CHIEF OFFICER (EDUCATION AND 
YOUTH)

SUBJECT: GENERAL MATTERS - PROPOSED AMENDMENT 
TO SECTION 106 AGREEMENT - RESIDENTIAL 
DEVELOPEMENT AT CROES ATTI, FLINT

1.00 APPLICATION NUMBERS
1.01 Planning permission reference 049154 for outline planning 

permission for residential and other uses.

2.00 APPLICANT
2.01 N/A

3.00 SITE
3.01 Land at Croes Atti, Flint shown on the attached plan –

Appendix 1.

4.00 APPLICATION VALID DATE
4.01

5.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT
5.01 To seek authority to vary the Section 106 Agreement (pursuant to

Section 106A of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990), 
associated with the development of the Land as follows: 

1. To increase the area of land to be transferred to the Council for 
the proposed school site; 

2. To extend the time limit to commence development of the school 
site; and  

3. To remove the requirement for the developers to retain land for 
use as a health centre. 

The proposed variations are summarised at paragraph 6.08. 

6.00 REPORT

Page 81

Agenda Item 6.3



6.01 The site comprises 27 hectares and was granted outline planning 
permission for a  mixed use development scheme comprising 
residential development, public open space, health centre, 
infrastructure works, landscaping, education and community 
facilities.

 
6.02 This site is subject to a Section 106 Agreement which  

sets out  a number of requirements.  These includes the provision of 
land for public open space, a health centre, education and 
community facilities.
The site has been developed in line with a Development Brief which 

sought to create modern residential neighbourhoods 
which have a strong local identity and encourage a sense of 
community.

6.03 An area of 1.5 hectares of land was specifically set aside for the 
provision of a school which constitu
[...]
ying 
field

0.9ha 0.9ha No change 
(already 
provided)

N/A 

Shop/community 
centre

0.55ha No Change N/A

Sub total 1.45ha
Health Centre 0.45ha 0.0ha Removal of 

requirement 
School land 0.6ha 1.05ha An addition 

of 0.45ha of  
land (as 
above)

School 
extension land

1.0ha 1.45ha 0.45ha New 
Land 

Total 3.5ha 0.9ha 2.5ha

6.09 The additional land (noted in the above table as school extension land 
1.45ha) shown in purple on the attached plan, would be required in 
order to facilitate appropriate school design and to ensure that the 
school site is future proofed.

6.10 Officers have consulted with Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 
who have confirmed that they have no interest in use of the land 
currently set aside for a Health Centre.  Members will already be 
aware that The Health Board has strategically invested in new Health 
Centre provision within the towns of Flint, Holywell, Buckley, Connah’s 
Quay and Mold. There is therefore no likely prospect or need for Betsi 
Cadwaladr to utiise the land set aside for a Heath Centre.

6.11 Whilst it is the intention to develop the proposed school project as 
soon as practically possible (subject to appropriate approvals) it is 

Page 83



requested that the date required to commence development of the 
school be extended to allow flexibility if progress is adversely affected  
by the global pandemic.  

7.00 RECOMMENDATIONS

7.01 That the Section 106 Agreement relating to the Land be varied to 
provide:

1. An increase in the land constituting the School Site from 0.6ha 
to 1.05ha and requiring that land to be transferred to the 
Council. 

2. Removal of   the requirement to retain  0.45 ha of land for use 
as a Health Centre

3. An increase in the school extension land from 1.00ha to 
1.45ha. 

4. To extend the date required for commencement of 
development of the school on the school site to 10 years from 
the date of varied agreement.

8.00 LIST OF BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
 Planning Application & Supporti
[...]
 

1. Firstly, if the Committee are certain that (had the application 
been considered by them prior to the grant of planning 
permission) they would have resolved to grant planning 
permission then the Committee can formally ratify the grant of 
the planning permission that was issued on the 19 October 
2020, and the applicant can then implement the permission 
that has already been issued on that date. The Committee may 
reach this view if they consider that the development is in 
accordance with the development plan and planning policy, 
and that no other material considerations would have led to a 
refusal of permission by the Committee.  If this is the case then 
the Committee can resolve to approve the recommendation at 
paragraph 2.01 of this report; or

2. If the Committee consider that (had the application been 
considered by them prior to the grant of planning permission) 
they may have refused planning permission, and that it is 
expedient to do so, then the permission can be revoked under 
Section 97 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (the 
Act).  In deciding whether to revoke a planning permission the 
Committee shall have regard to the development plan and to 
any other material considerations.   A revocation under Section 
97 of the Act gives rise to a statutory right to compensation 
under Section 107 of the Act in respect of expenditure 
rendered abortive by the revocation order, and for any other 
loss or damage directly attributable to the revocation order. If 
the Committee considers that planning permission should be 
revoked then the Committee can resolve to approve the 
recommendation at paragraph 2.02 of this report.

2.00 RECOMMENDATIONS:

2.01 The planning permission is in compliance with the development plan 
and no other material considerations would have led to planning 
permission being refused by the Committee, and the planning 
permission should not therefore be revoked; or

Page 88



2.02 That the planning permission granted 
[...]
8



JIG

©

P
age 99



JIG

©

P
age 100



 

P
age 101



 

P
age 102



 

P
age 103



 

P
age 104


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6.1 061572 - A - Full application - Development of 56 dwellings including new roadway, parking areas, landscaping and drainage connections including formation of swale at land to the rear of 66a Mold Road, Mynydd Isa
	Enc. 1 for 061572 - Full application - Development of 56 dwellings including new roadway, parking areas, landscaping and drainage connections including formation of swale at land to the rear of 66a Mold Road, Mynydd Isa
	061572 Collated OS Plan & Site Plan - A4
	061572 Collated Plans - A4
	061572 Collated Statements


	6.2 059396 - R - Full Application - Erection of 80 Dwellings, Convenience Store and Associated Development at Coppy Farm, Cilcain Road, Gwernaffield.
	Enc. 1 for 059396 - Full Application - Erection of 80 Dwellings, Convenience Store and Associated Development at Coppy Farm, Cilcain Road, Gwernaffield.

	6.3 General Matters - Variation of S106 agreement at Croes Atti, Flint
	Enc. 1 for General Matters - Variation of S106 agreement at Croes Atti, Flint

	6.4 061720 - General Matters - Full application - Sun Room & garage extension with bedroom extension above at 7 Pinewood Road, Drury
	Enc. 1 for 061720 - Full application - Sun Room & garage extension with bedroom extension above at 7 Pinewood Road, Drury




Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE
2 DECEMBER 2020

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee of Flintshire County Council 
held at Remote Meeting on Wednesday, 2nd December, 2020

PRESENT: Councillor David Wisinger (Chairman)
Councillors: Mike Allport, Bernie Attridge, Chris Bithell, Derek Butler, Ian Dunbar, 
Veronica Gay, Gladys Healey, Patrick Heesom, Kevin Hughes, Paul Johnson, 
Christine Jones, Richard Jones, Richard Lloyd, Mike Peers, Neville Phillips and 
Owen Thomas

ALSO PRESENT:  Councillors: Marion Bateman, Adele Davies-Cooke, Dave 
Hughes, Ian Roberts and Aaron Shotton (as observers)

IN ATTENDANCE:
Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy); Development Manager; 
Service Manager - Strategy; Legal Services Manager, Planning Officers; Senior 
Engineer - Highways Development Control; and Democratic Services Officers  

Prior to the start of the meeting the Chairman expressed condolences on behalf 
of the Committee to Councillor Kevin Hughes on the sad loss of a close family 
member.  

7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Neville Phillips declared a personal and prejudicial interest on agenda 
item 6.1 (061572) as a nearby property was owned by a family member.  

Councillor Mike Peers also declared a personal and prejudicial interest on 
agenda item 6.1 (061572) as a family member was employed by Clwyd Alyn (the 
joint applicant).

The following Members declared that they had been contacted on three or more 
occasions by either the applicant, agent, or objectors, on agenda item 6.2 
(059396):
Councillors: Bernie Attridge, Ian Dunbar, Kevin Hughes, Christine Jones, Richard 
Jones, Paul Johnson, Richard Lloyd, Mike Peers,  Owen Thomas, and David 
Wisinger (Chairman).

Councillor Mike Peers declared a personal and prejudicial interest on agenda 
item 6.4 (061720) as he was the owner of the property.  Councillor Peers advised 
that he had been granted a dispensation by the Standards Committee on 30 
November 2020, to write directly to officers and the Planning Committee 
regarding his application.  

8. LATE OBSERVATIONS

The Chairman explained that the late observations had been circulated to 
Members of the Committee prior to the meeting, a copy of which was appended 
to the agenda on the Flintshire County Council website:



9. MINUTES

The draft minutes of the meeting on 28 October 2020 were confirmed as a 
correct record, as moved by Councillor Chris Bithell and seconded by Councillor 
Ian Dunbar.  

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a true and correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.

10. ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED

No items were recommended for deferral.

11. REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY)

RESOLVED:

That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Application schedule 
attached as an appendix.

12. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the press present.  

(The meeting started at 1.00 pm and ended at 3.32 pm)

Chairman

Meetings of the Planning Committee are webcast and can be viewed by visiting 
the webcast library at: http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  

http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 2 DECEMBER 2020  

ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY / LOCAL 
MEMBER OBSERVATIONS

RESOLUTION

061572 Argoed
Community 
Council 

Full Application – development of 
56 dwellings including new 
roadway, parking areas, 
landscaping and drainage 
connections including formation 
of swale at land to the rear of 66a 
Mold Road, Mynydd Isa

A statement of objection from 
the Local Member, Councillor 
Hilary McGuill, was appended to 
the report in the agenda.

A statement of objection from 
the Local Community Council 
was appended to the report in 
the agenda.  

A statement of objection from a 
local resident was appended to 
the report in the agenda.  

A statement of support from the 
Agent for the application was 
appended to report in the 
agenda.

A statement of support from 
local residents was appended to 
the report in the agenda.  

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the applicant entering into a 
Section 106 Obligation to provide the 
following:

 an undertaking to ensure that the 
affordable dwellings, at the tenures 
identified by the approved 
documents, remain affordable in 
perpetuity;

 Primary and Secondary school 
contributions in accordance with 
SPGN 23 – Developer 
contributions to Education;

 Public Open Space commuted 
sums of £733.00 per dwelling, in 
lieu of on-site provision;
 

and the conditions within the report, in 
accordance with the officer’s 
recommendation.



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY / LOCAL 
MEMBER OBSERVATIONS

RESOLUTION

059396 Gwernaffield 
Community 
Council  

Full Application – erection of 80 
dwellings, convenience store and 
associated development at 
Coppy Farm, Cilcain Road, 
Gwernaffield. 
  

A statement of objection from 
the Local Member, Councillor 
Adele Davies-Cooke, was 
appended to the report in the 
agenda.  

A statement of objection from 
the Local Community Council 
was appended to the report in 
the agenda.  

A statement of objection from 
the Local Residents Group was 
appended to the report in the 
agenda.  

A statement of support from the 
Agent for the application was 
appended to the report in the 
agenda.

A statement of support from a 
local resident for the application 
was appended to the report in 
the agenda.

That planning permission be refused, in
accordance with the officer’s 
recommendation, for the reasons as set
out in the report and subject to the
following amendment to paragraph 2.01, 
reason 1:  the wording “settlement 
boundary of Mold” to read “settlement 
boundary of Gwernaffield”. 



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY / LOCAL 
MEMBER OBSERVATIONS

RESOLUTION

       General Matters – proposed 
amendment to Section 106 
Agreement – Residential 
Development at Croes Atti, Flint

That the Section 106 Agreement relating 
to the Land be varied to provide:

 an increase in the land constituting 
the School Site from 0.6ha to 
1.05ha and requiring that land to 
be transferred to the Council;

 removal of the requirement to 
retain 0.45ha of land for use as a 
Health Centre; 

 an increase in the school 
extension land from 1.00ha to 
1.45ha;

 to extend the date required for 
commencement of development of 
the school on the school site to 10 
years from the date of varied 
agreement.

  
061720 Buckley Town

Council  
General Matters - Full Application 
– sun room and garage extension 
with bedroom extension above at 
7 Pinewood Road, Drury 

That planning permission is in compliance 
with the development plan and no other 
material considerations would have led to 
planning permission being refused by the 
Committee, and the planning permission 
should not therefore be revoked.    




